1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

FEE-FOR-SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Amendment # Original Contract CMS (CLIN) # Amendment CMS #
11 06-00017 49702

PARTIES

This Amendment to the above-referenced Original Contract (“Contract”) is entered into by
and between the Governing Board for the Metropolitan State University of Denver
(“Institution”), and the STATE OF COLORADO (“State”) acting by and through the
Department of Higher Education (“Department”).

EFFECTIVE DATE
This Amendment shall not be effective or enforceable until it is approved and signed by the
Colorado State Controller or designee (hereinafter called the “Effective Date”).

FACTUAL RECITALS

a. The parties entered into the Contract dated July 1, 2005 (CLIN #06-00017), the First
Amendment (CLIN #07-00007), the Second Amendment (CLIN #08-00005), the Third
Amendment (CLIN #09-00005), the Fourth Amendment (CMS #3555), the Fifth
Amendment (CMS #4115), the Sixth Amendment (CMS #17794), the Seventh
Amendment (CMS #24863), the Eighth Amendment (CMS #33707), the Ninth
Amendment (CMS #33974), and the Tenth Amendment (CMS #45138) for the purchase
of higher educational services.

b. Additional funds have been budgeted, appropriated and otherwise made available for
the purchase of additional higher education services for the residents of the state of
Colorado for FY 2011-12.

¢. Additional funds have been budgeted, appropriated and otherwise made available for
the purchase of additional higher education services for the residents of the state of
Colorado for FY 2012-13.

d. Prior to the Eleventh Amendment and FY2012-13, Metropolitan State University of
Denver was known as Metropolitan State College of Denver. The change was made by
the General Assembly in SB12-148 with an effective date of July 1, 2012.

CONSIDERATION-CONTINGENCY

The Parties acknowledge that the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration are sufficient and adequate to support this
Amendment. The funding of this Contract is contingent upon the Department’s funding from
the Joint Budget Committee of the Colorado General Assembly (JBC). The JBC reserves
the right to adjust the funding amount of the Contract in accordance with changes in
student enrolliment at the Institution.

LIMITS OF EFFECT

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all
prior amendments thereto, if any, remain in full force and effect except as specifically
modified herein.



6)

7)

8)

9)

MODIFICATIONS

a. FY 2011-12 close out
The Department has adjusted the FY 2011-12 amount by an additional nine hundred
twenty six thousand, four hundred seventeen dollars ($926,417) for a total contract
amount of thirty nine million, eight hundred thousand, and five hundred seventy one
dollars ($39,800,887) through the end of FY 2011-12. This adjusted the earlier
agreement by 4,541 credit hours of courses that assist students in Aerospace Science,
Nursing, Engineering Technologies, Computer & Information Sciences, Biological & Life
Science, and Physical Sciences at a FY 2011-12 rate of $204 per credit hour.

b. FY 2012-13 allocation

The Department will transfer an additional five million, seven hundred sixty-one
thousand, nine hundred five dollars ($5,761,905) for a total contract amount of forty five
million, five hundred sixty two thousand, seven hundred ninety two dollars
($45,562,792) through the end of FY 2012-13 for the purchase of the higher education
services set forth in Exhibit A-11, attached hereto and incorporated by reference,
under Fund Number 100, Appropriation Account FFS. Upon the commencement of the
Eleventh Amendment, the Department will transfer this amount in monthly payments
(1/12 of total) within the first week of each month of the term of the contract.

c. Intercept Program

In accordance with SB08-245, if the Institution participates in the Intercept program the
Institution is required to notify the Department of the Treasury (hereinafter referred to as
the “Treasury”) when the Institution is unable to make a required bond payment. The
Treasury will make the required payment on behalf of the Institution and the Treasury is
authorized to intercept the System’s Fee-For-Service payment to recoup expended
funds. Any payments made under the Contract (even if intercepted by a third party) are
considered to be payments made to the Institution for services provided under the
terms of the Contract.

START DATE
This Amendment shall take effect on the later of its Effective Date or July 1, 2012.

ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions
of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract, the provisions of this
Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.

AVAILABLE FUNDS

FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS OF THE STATE PAYABLE AFTER THE CURRENT FISCAL
YEAR ARE CONTINGENT UPON FUNDS FOR THAT PURPOSE BEING
APPROPRIATED, BUDGETED, AND OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE.



THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT

* Persons signing for Contractor hereby swear and affirm that they are authorized to act on Contractor’s
behalf and acknowledge that the State is relying on their representations to that effect.

CONTRACTOR STATE OF COLLORADO
Metropolitan State University of Denver John Hickenlooper. GOVERNOR
Department of Higher Education
¢
By: ,rr‘A \Jk By: A LA A
By: Stephen M. Jordan, Ph.D. By: V¥ Gov. Joseph A. Garcia, Executive Director
Title: President

By: Robert'Cohen
Title: Chair, Board of Trustees

ALL CONTRACTS REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE STATE CONTROLLER

CRS §24-30-202 requires the State Controller to approve all State Contracts. This Contract is not
valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or delegate. Contractor is not authorized
to begin performance until such time. If Contractor begins performing prior thereto, the State of
Colorado is not obligated to pay Contractor for such performance or for any goods and/or services
provided hereunder.

STATE CONTROLLER

Date: /O/"I/IL




EXHIBIT A-11
STATEMENT OF WORK
Metropolitan State University of Denver

The General Assembly has found that some services which are offered by institutions of higher
education go beyond the scope of undergraduate services and are not part of the College
Opportunity Fund stipend program. Instead, the General Assembly has determined that it is in
the best interests of the state of Colorado for the Department to purchase these selected
educational services for the benefit of students. In accordance with 23-1-109.7 Colorado
Revised Statutes (C.R.S.) these services may include, but need not be limited to:

(a) Educational services in rural areas or communities in which the cost of delivering the
educational services is not sustained by the amount received in student tuition;

(b) to (d) repealed;

(e) Educational services required of the commission to meet its obligations under reciprocal
agreements pursuant to section 23-1-112, C.R.S;

(f) Graduate school services;

(9) Educational services that may increase economic development opportunities in the state,
including courses to assist students in career development and retraining; and

(h) Specialized educational services and professional degrees, including but not limited to
the areas of dentistry, medicine, veterinary medicine, nursing, law, forestry, and engineering.

Specialized Educational Services and Professional Degrees

The Department has found that certain educational services offered in the Denver metropolitan
area are not sustainable from tuition and fee revenue alone. Because such services are
needed, the Department shall purchase them as specialized educational services. Services
shall include, but are not limited to: technology and laboratory support in Engineering
Technology; equipment and laboratory support for Aviation and Aerospace Science; support for
clinical education experiences and the development of practice scenarios used for simulation in
the Nursing program; and equipment and laboratory support for programs in computing,
biological & life, and physical sciences. The Institution shall provide educational support and
specialized services to the Department consistent with its statutory role and mission. The
Department, on a credit hour cost basis, shall purchase educational support and specialized
services as set forth in Exhibit C-11.

Other educational services shall be purchased in accordance with Title 23, Article 1, Section
109.7, Colorado Revised Statutes. Specifically, the following services shall be purchased:

During the period of this agreement, the Department will purchase from the Institution the
following units of educational services:

The Department shall purchase 27,009 weighted credit hours at two hundred and thirteen
dollars ($213) per credit hour for courses in Aerospace Science, Nursing, Engineering
Technologies, Computer & Information Sciences, Biological & Life Sciences, and Physical
Sciences for a total of five million, seven hundred sixty one thousand, and nine hundred five
dollars ($ 5,761,905).

In order to ensure that such services are provided in a reasonable and fiscally responsible
manner, the Institution shall report annually, through the Student Unit Reporting Data System
(SURDS), and the Final Student Enrollment Report, or by other means noticed and established
by the Department, the number of student FTE served and credit hours provided by each

A-11-1



category listed in this exhibit. If such reporting shows an amount of credit hours lower than is
purchased herein, the Department shall adjust the payments under this contract accordingly.
Further, the Department may audit such services periodically to ensure contract and statutory
compliance including, but not necessarily limited to ensuring that the number of credit hours
purchased has been provided.

Nothing in this section shall prevent the Institution from enrolling students above and beyond the
units contracted for under Other Educational Services.

A-11-2



oo’cte

S06°19.°G

0'600°22

0€°006

€02'196'Se  ¥¥'9S0'y 007’9

10} SINOH }pai) pajybiaps Buiseyaund

314 150D ybIH

sweiboid paynuap| 1so) ybiH

S44 J14SOH B0l

¥.'Gl¥'l €82 0'v¥8E'¥0L  008'9.L #81°181 £BLP'E 616201 0’651

90°0.6 1 ZAS 0'9gE'¥L  00V'9 9£.'02 ¥'662 2986'8 V2L Z BuisinN/seousIog pale|ay B suoissajold UileeH LS ZL0Z
ov'£8S €12 0'Z.0'LL  00F'9 rAX A LELZ LLP'9 601 l BuisinN/seousidg palejay B suoissajold yiesH LS ZL0Z
60292 e 0'880'6  00V'9 88Y'Gl €801 6v2'e 6'8 Z sioytop Bunopy sjeueleiy @ uonepodsuell 6y ZL0Z
167162 Ge'l oovP's 00¥'9 org'LL Z'9elL 980't ve L s1ayiopp Bulnopy sjeusiepy g uojepodsuell 6y ZL0Z
91°9.. €62 0'Zse'ZL  00¥'9 zsl'slL 6192 1¥6°L GGl Z soouag [eJSAUd  OF  2L0Z
0E6LE'L 191 0882t  00¥'9 889'01 0062 00L'€Z IN14 L soouddg [eJSAUd  OF  2L0Z
£V'616 £€6'C 0'zse'zt  0ov'9 Z61'81 geLe vLy'6 g'cl Z seouslog ajI/saousiog |eabojolg 9z 2L0Z
€9°2GL'L 191 0'88Z'v  00¥'9 889°01L Z'069 90202 £'€T L Sa0ULl0g yI/saousIdg |edibojolg 92 ZLOZ
£5°982 e 0’8806  00¥'9 88b'slL v8LL z5s'e G'g z salbojouyoa] pajejoy-bunssuibu 51 ZL02
££'292 68l oovy's  00p'9 ors'Ll Lyl 1A% ¥'8 ! solbojouyos | pejejey-buuesuwbug gL Z102
6£'8.2 €62 0'25€'2L  00v'9 z6.'81 0'G6 058°2 69 Z S9OUDIOG uojewIo| R JeINdwo) LI ZL0Z
6v'ELy 19°) 0'88Z'¢v  00v'9 88901 WA 8Zv'L 9ZL l S90UBI0S uojjewlo) R ;RINdwo) Ll ZLOZ

314s WBBM  s3i4  iso)|ejoL $)$09 ETELS HoS 3144 T13AT1 NOILdINOS3A dID vauvy Ad
pajybIapn Jad |ejol suljeseg |ejo) |enjoy dio
3509 ybiH ZL-LLOZAA
rARIA X4

}sAjeuy }s09) sexa] uo paseg uone|najen Buipuny
d3AN3A 40 ALISHIAINN 31VLS NVLITOdOd1LIN



9e'e/L'0l 6882 0969'.€ 00Z'.vl 968'v81 LIz’ 2reove G'08¢ [EJO1 | [9AS7T]

00°'6¥¥ 00'L 00 00t'9 00t'9 0'6¥¥ 0Lt'ElL 961 L AoisiH  vs  zZLoZ
88°LLY 8Ll 0251t 00v'9 256'.L 6'66€ 16611 e/l L S80S "WpY R JwbW sssuisng 2§ ZL0Z
ov'00L'L 0S5t 0002'€  00v'9 009'6 9'c€el 800'22 ¥'2s L sy Bujwiopad g lensiA - 05 Z1L0Z
or'sLL’L 00l 00 00%'9 0ot'9 P'gLL'L  286'€E L'S¢ L AioisiH g seousidg [e10S G ZLOZ
Sv'/8¢ 68°L 0'969's  00V'9 96021 0602 0S1'9 00l L S90IM9G R uoneAsSIUIWPY ONaNd  v¥ 2L0Z
¥4°205 68°L 0'969's  00¥'9 960'Z1 0992 086'L 6'8 L SEOINBG BADBJ0ld  £F  ZL0Z
0Z'696 €9°L 020’y 00v'9 zer'ol 9'v65 8e8'/1 G'gl L ABojoyoAsd zv 2102
09°'Sh¥ 00'L 00 00t'9 00%'9 9'ShP 89¢€'cL 922 L uoibljey g Aydosoiyd 8¢ 2L0Z
SZ'8P 62’1 0968k  00v'9 96Z'8 v'L€ zzL'L A } SoIpnig ssaulld @ ‘aInsien] ‘'09Y ‘'sied  LE  ZLOZ
0861 00°L 00 00t'9 00t'9 861 ¥65 Al L ssaujid/uoneonp |eoisAud g yiesH L ZLoZ
06'2v2 00°L 00 00t'9 00v'9 6'2v2 182'2 Lol L selpmig Areuidiosipiauiminy - 0 ZL0Z
0Z's 00'L 00 00v'9 00t'9 Zs 961 00 L dioD Buiuies) si1eo0 dM8s9Y 82 ZLOZ
9gerY'L L9 0'88Z'v  00v'9 88901 0'898 0v0'9Z 9'6e L sojewayley /Z  ZlOZ
000 00'L 00 00t'9 00%'9 00 0 9¢ L se|pnig |eJauUdY) ‘SI0UBING B SUY [esBq  vZ  ZL0Z
06'2¢€6 00°'L 00 00v'9 00v'9 6'2¢6 186'12 v'6p L ainjess) g sbenbueqysibuz €z  Z1L02
18201 191 0'88Z'v  00¥'9 889'01 9’19 8v8‘lL L2 L solpnig [e6a g me 22 2102
000 1L 0’880t  00V'9 88y'L 0 L 8oUBIog UBWINH/aDUBIDG Jawnsuo) B Ajweq 6L 2102
0S'0€€ 00°'L 00 00t'9 00t'9 G'0€E G16'6 98l L sainjeso)] g sebenbueq ublaioy 91 ZLOZ
11'28¢ £e'L 0ZLL'Z  00t'9 Z16's 8282 ¥£9'8 vl ! uopeonpy ¢l ZLOZ
0.8l 00°'L 00 00t'9 0ot'9 L8l 19S el L S8IAI9G SNO3Ue||30SIN B [BUOSIS]  ZL  2LOZ
ov'LzL 00°'L 00 0ot'9 00%'9 vieL Zro'Le L'6€ L suopesunwwo)d 60  ZL0Z
00°2.¥ 00°'L 00 00t'9 00t'9 02y 09L'vL Z8lL L ss|pnig |eJnynd @ oluylg ‘ealy G0 ZLOZ
¥8'L 191 0'88Z'y  00v'9 88901 1L X 10 L S90IN0SaY |eJNjEN BGEMaUsY B UOHeAIasUOD) €0  ZL0Z
“UonoNpoid JNOH 1IPaI) 91eIS 09N 1€ JO AJVIWINNS
3148 biapp S3l14 1509 [ej10 L S)S09) 3148 HOS 3144 A3ATT NOILdINOS3A dID vayvy Ad
pajybrapm Jod |gj0] Suleseg |ejol [emody dio
1s09 ybiy ZL-LLOZAAL
rARINY4

}sAjeuy }s09) sexa| uo paseg uolne|najen Bujpun4
d3IANIQ 0 ALISHIAINN 31V1S NVLITOdOdLIN



0v0'/8S'Ly Lv'GEV'L 00V'9

(1s0D ybiH o/m || pue | [9A7) |eJoL

paaN 314s |elot
8G'6¥E'LZ LY08  O¥Zb'l0Z 000Z'20€ O¥29'¥LS  L'VIB'EL  €2H'ily VLvL leyot
ZT9LL'LL 251G 822'69L  000'09L  8Z.'6ZE 1'202'G  180'LLL 9'09¢ [ej01 Z |98
vZely L) 826'7 00%'9 8ze'LL 8'992 ¥00'8 9Ll 4 AolsiH  v§  zZLoZ
¥S'LP0'C  89°L zse'y 00t'9 zsL'oL ZsLe'L  9st'ee €€9 Z S9OIAISS "WPY @ )W ssauisng 2§ ZL0Z
9v'9S0'L 16 $99'6 00t'9 ¥90'9L 6'02t 129'CL L'SY 14 suy Bulwiopad g [ensiA - 05 ZLOZ
86°'G66 L) 826'Y 00t'9 8ze'LL 1295 188'9l ¥'0€ 14 KiojsiH @ saouaIdg B0 GY 2LOZ
8L°LL9 607 969 00t'9 9/€'€L €662 658'8 €12 14 S90II8G B UONEASIUIWPY oNANd  ¥F 2102
11181 607 9.6 00t'9 9/e'clL 0'€se 06S'0L L'ZL 14 SERTTVESRT e Lo o1 R o A A X174
0v'2zZ'L €62 25€'2L 00%'9 zsL'8l rAV AR 91521 (514 4 ABojouohAsd zv  ZLOZ
68°L.2 L) 826'v 00t'9 82Z¢e'LL 0°'/G1 oLL'Y v'8 4 uolbiley @ Aydosopud 8¢ ZLOZ
¥5°901 6t'L ocl'e 00t'9 9€5'6 g'LL ST 62 r4 S9IpnS ssauli] g ‘ainsian ‘'08y ‘sied  LE  ZLOT
¥6'8S Yy} 8z6't 00t'9 82e'Ll €ee 666 G'e r4 ssaujij/uoneonpd |eaishud g ylesH L  Z1L0Z
16°/81L LU 826'v 00%'9 8z¢e'LL 290l 98l'e 8P 14 saipnjg Aseuiidiosipsajuiminy 0€ 2102
16°0L L) 826'Y 00t'9 8zZ¢e'LL 29 98l 00 14 diog Bulutes] sieoyjo 8nesay 82 2102
68'9.2 €6'C  2SE'TL 00t'9 zsL'8l G'¥6 Geg'z Z9 4 sojewayel .z  ZLOZ
8L'0 L) 8z6't 00t'9 8ze'LL L0 € 02 4 S8Ipn)g [BJOUAY ‘SAVUBIDG B SHY [BJAqIT  v2  ZL0Z
og'L€€ LU 826't 00t'9 8zZe'LL 9061 8LL'G €€l 4 ainjeso) g ebenbueysibuz €z 2102
6L LGL €6'C  2SETL 00%'9 zsL'8L 9'Ls 8vs'L (4 14 salpng |eba g mel  zZz  ZL0Z
28°0L €g'L zLe's 00t'9 Ll 18¢ LoL'L 9L 14 90UBIDG UBWINH/EOUBIG Jownsuo) B Ajwe4 6L ZLOZ
18°1€2 L) 826'v 00t'9 8ze'LL 0'lEL 0€6'c 8'6 r4 saimesa) g sabenbuequbleiod 9L ZLOZ
28'90S'L 621 950'G 00%'9 oGt LL 8'1L¥8 ¥s2'se ¥'29 14 uoneonp3 €L 2L0Z
608 L) 826'Y 00t'9 8Z¢c'LL 582 GG8 L'l r4 S8IAI9S SNOBUB|[ROSI B [BUOSIS 2L ZL0Z
9.°60S 1) 826't 00+'9 8ze'LL 0882 0v9'8 zoz 4 suojleoiunwwod 60  ZL0Z
ve161 L) 826't 00t'9 8zZe'LL 1'801 €vZ'e 8Ll A SaIpn)S [eIND @ dluylg ‘ealy G0 2L0Z
NN v’z 8806 00t'9 881'GlL el Z01 L'l r4 sweiboid pejejoy @ anjodNUdY  ¥0  ZL0Z
618l €6  2SE'TL 00%'9 zsL'81L ¥'9 z6l AL A S90IN0SaY |EINJEN S|qEMaUSY g uojeAlasuo) €0 ZL0Z
0s2ZL 99z  ¥29'0L 00t'9 ¥20'LL L't Ll L0 Z saoudlog leJmynduby 20 2102
314s WBIBM  g314 iso)|ejol S)S09) 314S HOS 3ildd  T13ATT NOILdINOS3A dID vV A4
pajybiam Jod |ejol suljeseg [ejo0] [emOY dio
3s09 ybiH ZL-LLOZAd
ZLLoz

3sAjeuy }so9) sexa] uo paseg uonejnojes Buipung
d3IANIQ 40 ALISHIAINN F1VIS NVLITOdOdLIN



